

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 16740/2019

RAM ASHRE TIWARI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 80328/2020 - Application for Extension of time)

Date : 02-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.
Ms. Malvika Raghwan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aaksh Nandolia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Office Report dated 24.08.2020 reflects that the Non-Bailable warrant issued against Petitioner No.2 *Ranu Tiwari* could not be executed. Accordingly, the learned counsel representing the State of Madhya Pradesh averting to the State's Application, prays for further time to arrest the absconded accused.

Having regard to the averments and the submission, eight weeks further time is granted to the State of Madhya Pradesh for arrest of the Petitioner No.2 *Ranu Tiwari*.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

